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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)
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Preceding

Current
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Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter
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To Date

To Date

30.09.2007

30.09.2006

30.09.2007

30.09.2006

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

192,516

     

 

169,232

     

 

480,691

     

 

522,001

     

 

Cost of sales

(103,349)

    

 

(98,647)

      

 

(261,888)

    

 

(296,593)

    

 

Gross profit

89,167

       

 

70,585

       

 

218,803

     

 

225,408

     

 

Other operating income

5,263

         

 

9,317

         

 

44,573

       

 

25,427

       

 

Administrative expenses

(34,635)

      

 

(24,811)

      

 

(95,661)

      

 

(74,143)

      

 

Other operating expenses

(2,645)

        

 

(114)

           

 

(8,857)

        

 

(11,320)

      

 

Profit from operations

57,150

       

 

54,977

       

 

158,858

     

 

165,372

     

 

Finance costs

(10,283)

      

 

(11,403)

      

 

(30,806)

      

 

(33,292)

      

 

Share of after-tax results of associates

10,559

       

 

11,875

       

 

29,290

       

 

28,864

       

 

Gain on disposal of associate

-

            

 

-

            

 

3,281

         

 

-

            

 

Profit before tax

57,426

       

 

55,449

       

 

160,623

     

 

160,944

     

 

Less tax:

Company and subsidiaries

(12,950)

      

 

(12,405)

      

 

(32,932)

      

 

(45,669)

      

 

Profit for the period

44,476

       

 

43,044

       

 

127,691

     

 

115,275

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

40,905

       

 

39,663

       

 

117,630

     

 

106,514

     

 

Minority interests

3,571

         

 

3,381

         

 

10,061

       

 

8,761

         

 

44,476

       

 

43,044

       

 

127,691

     

 

115,275

     

 

Earnings per share (sen)

- basic

2.77

2.74

7.96

7.35

- diluted

2.76

2.69

7.94

7.23

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Dividends per preference share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

1.0

            

 

1.0
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]30.09.2007

31.12.2006

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders

Share capital

744,738

       

 

732,523

       

 

Share premium

426,865

       

 

386,723

       

 

Treasury shares

(14,653)

        

 

(20,066)

        

 

Revaluation and other reserves

243,753

       

 

239,519

       

 

1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares

-

              

 

28,340

         

 

Retained earnings

1,190,788

    

 

1,110,564

    

 

2,591,491

    

 

2,477,603

    

 

Minority interests

92,154

         

 

90,479

         

 

TOTAL EQUITY

2,683,645

    

 

2,568,082

    

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

1,064,073

    

 

1,269,331

    

 

Prepaid land lease

113,761

       

 

-

              

 

Investment property

1,278,841

    

 

606,202

       

 

Land held for property development

226,527

       

 

212,333

       

 

Associates

591,065

       

 

572,329

       

 

Other investments

7,479

           

 

8,755

           

 

Deferred tax assets

3,555

           

 

2,310

           

 

3,285,301

    

 

2,671,260

    

 

Current assets

Property development costs

151,034

       

 

191,788

       

 

Inventories

71,714

         

 

87,383

         

 

Marketable securities

8,727

           

 

4,543

           

 

Receivables

185,313

       

 

186,754

       

 

Amount owing by associates

121,496

       

 

118,978

       

 

Amount owing by a jointly controlled operation

12,560

         

 

10,837

         

 

Tax recoverable

7,997

           

 

14,981

         

 

Deposits with licensed banks

279,281

       

 

440,512

       

 

Cash and bank balances

79,966

         

 

114,679

       

 

918,088

       

 

1,170,455

    

 

Non-current asset held for sale

-

              

 

19,999

         

 

918,088

       

 

1,190,454

    

 

Less: Current liabilities

Payables

593,759

       

 

405,891

       

 

Amount owing to associates

29,149

         

 

28,739

         

 

Borrowings

191,890

       

 

129,326

       

 

Tax

30,412

         

 

25,743

         

 

845,210

       

 

589,699

       

 

Net current assets

72,878

         

 

600,755

       

 

Less: Non current liabilities

Borrowings

584,869

       

 

604,854

       

 

Deferred taxation

89,665

         

 

99,079

         

 

674,534

       

 

703,933

       

 

2,683,645

    

 

2,568,082
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended 30 September 2007
(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image3.wmf]Minority

Attributable to equity holders

Interests

Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2007

1,465,046

 

732,523

   

 

(17,330)

    

 

(20,066)

    

 

28,340

     

 

28,340

     

 

386,723

 

 

239,519

   

 

1,110,564

  

 

90,479

   

 

2,568,082

 

Profit for the period

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

117,630

     

 

10,061

   

 

127,691

   

 

Acquisition of additional shares in subsidiary

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(11)

          

 

(11)

            

 

Disposal of treasury shares

-

            

 

-

            

 

14,675

     

 

16,992

     

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

21,010

   

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

38,002

     

 

Share buy-back

-

            

 

-

            

 

(5,086)

      

 

(11,579)

    

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(11,579)

    

 

Redemption of ICULS from Minority Interest

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(2,000)

    

 

(2,000)

      

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

3,175

        

 

1,588

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

1,419

     

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

3,007

        

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

21,225

     

 

10,627

     

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(28,340)

    

 

(28,340)

    

 

17,713

   

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

Currency translation differences

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

292

           

 

-

              

 

259

         

 

551

           

 

Creation of capital redemption reserve

   in a subsidiary

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

43

             

 

(43)

              

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

Realisation of revaluation reserve on disposal

   of an associate

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

(464)

          

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(464)

          

 

Surplus on revaluation of property

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

4,363

        

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

4,363

        

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

4,234

        

 

(43)

              

 

259

         

 

4,450

        

 

Dividends

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

(37,363)

      

 

(6,634)

    

 

(43,997)

    

 

At 30 September 2007

1,489,446

 

744,738

   

 

(7,741)

      

 

(14,653)

    

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

426,865

 

 

243,753

   

 

1,190,788

  

 

92,154

   

 

2,683,645

 

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable

Convertible Preference

RM0.50 each

 Shares of RM1 each

Treasury Shares

ordinary shares of

RM0.50 each

ordinary shares of

Issued and fully paid
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended 30 September 2006
(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image4.wmf]Minority

Attributable to equity holders

Interest

Distributable

Revaluation
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Nominal
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Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained
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value

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves
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Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2006

1,460,555

 

730,277

   

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

32,531

     

 

32,531

     

 

383,497

 

 

248,065

   

 

1,005,428

  

 

-

          

 

2,382,386

 

Reclassification of opening minority interest

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

88,638

   

 

88,638

     

 

Restated as at 1 January 2006

1,460,555

 

730,277

   

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

32,531

     

 

32,531

     

 

383,497

 

 

248,065

   

 

1,005,428

  

 

88,638

   

 

2,471,024

 

Net profit

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

106,514

     

 

8,761

     

 

115,275

   

 

Purchase of shares from minority interest

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(547)

       

 

(547)

          

 

Share Buy Back

-

            

 

-

            

 

(1,420)

      

 

(1,816)

      

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(1,816)

      

 

Issue of warrants

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

1,609

     

 

1,609

        

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

1,180

        

 

590

           

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

529

         

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

1,119

        

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

2,365

        

 

1,182

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(3,154)

      

 

(3,154)

      

 

1,972

     

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

Currency translation differences

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

488

           

 

-

              

 

299

         

 

787

           

 

Capital redemption reserve of KrisAssets

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

200

         

 

200

           

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

488

           

 

-

              

 

499

         

 

987

           

 

Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2005

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(5,967)

    

 

(5,967)

      

 

Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2006

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

(31,321)

      

 

-

          

 

(31,321)

    

 

At 30 September 2006

1,464,100

 

732,049

   

 

(16,720)

    

 

(19,228)

    

 

29,377

     

 

29,377

     

 

385,998

 

 

248,553

   

 

1,080,621

  

 

92,993

   

 

2,550,363

 

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable

Convertible Preference

RM0.50 each

 Shares of RM1 each

Treasury Shares

ordinary shares of

RM0.50 each

ordinary shares of

Issued and fully paid


- 4 -

IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image5.wmf]30.09.2007

30.09.2006

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Receipts from customers

484,567

          

 

502,109

       

 

Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees

(259,335)

         

 

(242,783)

      

 

Cash flow from operations

225,232

          

 

259,326

       

 

Interest paid

(33,015)

          

 

(35,127)

        

 

Income taxes paid, net of tax refunds

(31,937)

          

 

(38,307)

        

 

Net cash generated from operating activities

160,280

          

 

185,892

       

 

Investing activities

Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate

19,999

           

 

-

              

 

Disposal of subsidiary

2,036

             

 

-

              

 

Acquisition of subsidiary

-

                 

 

(276)

            

 

Interest received

12,709

           

 

15,175

         

 

Dividend received

20,759

           

 

2,761

           

 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

4,200

             

 

-

              

 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

(459,522)

         

 

(208,453)

      

 

Proceeds from capital reduction by an associate

-

                 

 

4,200

           

 

Repayments/(advances) from/(to) associates

12,802

           

 

(278)

            

 

Net cash generated used in investing activities

(387,017)

         

 

(186,871)

      

 

Financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued by the Company

3,007

             

 

1,119

           

 

Purchase of treasury shares

(11,579)

          

 

(10,198)

        

 

Proceeds from disposal of treasury shares

38,002

           

 

-

              

 

Dividends paid

(37,363)

          

 

(31,321)

        

 

Receipt/(Repayment) of bank borrowings,

   net of repayments/(receipts)

41,641

           

 

(18,753)

        

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

33,708

           

 

(59,153)

        

 

Foreign currencies exchange difference

(2,915)

            

 

118

             

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(195,944)

         

 

(60,014)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year

555,191

          

 

593,728

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

359,247

          

 

533,714
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the nine months ended 30 September 2007
M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard 134 – “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board and paragraph 9.22 together with Part A, Appendix 9B of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

This interim financial report has been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation which are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the year financial ended 31 December 2006 except for the adoption of FRS 117 – Leases and FRS 124 – Related Party Disclosures, that are mandatory for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007;
The adoption of these FRSs did not have significant financial impact on the Group.
M2
Qualification


The Audit Report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows other than those disclosed elsewhere in these notes.

M5
Material changes in estimates


Not applicable.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities

The Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM732,523,126.00 on 31 December 2006 to RM744,738,003.50 on 30 September 2007 as follows:

[image: image6.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2006

732,523,126.00

   

 

08.01.07

75,300

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,560,776.00

   

 

16.01.07

77,400

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,599,476.00

   

 

24.01.07

195,075

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,697,013.50

   

 

30.01.07

123,075

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,758,551.00

   

 

06.02.07

450,450

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,983,776.00

   

 

12.02.07

1,708,000

    

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

733,837,776.00

   

 

12.02.07

407,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

734,041,276.00

   

 

12.02.07

251,668

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

734,167,110.00

   

 

15.02.07

62,100

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

734,198,160.00

   

 

01.03.07

15,095,400

  

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,745,860.00

   

 

09.03.07

27,975

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,759,847.50

   

 

19.03.07

146,325

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,833,010.00

   

 

28.03.07

185,400

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,925,710.00

   

 

04.04.07

84,750

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,968,085.00

   

 

11.04.07

51,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

741,993,585.00

   

 

18.04.07

4,428,837

    

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

744,208,003.50

   

 

09.05.07

940,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

744,678,003.50

   

 

09.05.07

27,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

744,691,503.50

   

 

07.08.07

77,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

744,730,003.50

   

 

07.08.07

16,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

744,738,003.50

   

 

Note
Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.

Subsequent to 30 September 2007 up to the date of this report, the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM744,738,003.50 to RM744,862,003.50 as follows:


[image: image7.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 30 September 2007

744,738,003.50

   

 

07.11.07

228,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

744,852,003.50

   

 

07.11.07

20,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

744,862,003.50
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities (continued..)

Shares repurchased during the current financial year to-date were as follows:

[image: image8.wmf]No. of 

Lowest

Highest

Date

shares

Price

Price

Cost

RM

RM

RM

05.06.07

10,000

       

 

2.82

      

 

2.82

      

 

28,200.00

         

 

03.08.07-17.08.07

5,076,400

   

 

2.13

      

 

2.49

      

 

11,512,020.82

   

 

26.11.07

100,000

2.13

      

 

2.13

      

 

213,000.00

        

 

5,186,400

   

 

11,753,220.82

   

 


The following treasury shares were disposed off during the current financial year to-date:


[image: image9.wmf]No. of 

Lowest

Highest

Date

shares

Price

Price

Proceeds

RM

RM

RM

29.01.07-31.01.07

1,700,000

   

 

2.27

      

 

2.28

      

 

3,848,838.88

     

 

02.02.07-16.02.07

4,750,000

   

 

2.28

      

 

2.39

      

 

11,052,456.66

   

 

10.04.07-30.04.07

1,417,500

   

 

2.46

      

 

2.53

      

 

3,517,965.39

     

 

10.04.07-30.04.07

3,107,600

   

 

2.62

      

 

2.86

      

 

8,511,904.19

     

 

03.05.07-08.05.07

3,700,000

   

 

2.89

      

 

3.18

      

 

11,070,639.19

   

 

TOTAL

14,675,100

 

 

38,001,804.31

   

 


The number of treasury shares held as at the date of this report is 7,841,100 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each.

Other than the above, there were no issuances, cancellations, resale or repayments of debt and equity securities for the current year to-date.

M7
Dividends paid

A fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of one per cent (1%) per annum less tax was paid on 15 March 2007 in respect of the 1% Irredeemable Cumulative Preference Shares 2002/2007 (‘ICPS’) for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.
A final dividend of 5.0% tax exempt in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006 was paid on 13 July 2007.
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M8
Segment Reporting
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9 months ended
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Revenue

Total revenue

256,078

   

 

179,113

   

 

103,021

   

 

215,762

   

 

36,898

    

 

790,872

     

 

Intersegment revenue

(64,718)

    

 

(3,979)

      

 

(2,719)

      

 

(215,762)

  

 

(23,003)

   

 

(310,181)

    

 

External revenue

191,360

   

 

175,134

   

 

100,302

   

 

-

            

 

13,895

    

 

480,691

     

 

Results

Segment results (external)

42,085

     

 

86,648

     

 

36,100

     

 

-

            

 

(1,728)

     

 

163,105

     

 

Unallocated income

12,710

        

 

Unallocated expense

(16,957)

      

 

Profit from operations

158,858

     

 

Finance costs

(30,806)

      

 

Share of after-tax results

   of associates

660

           

 

577

           

 

25,003
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3,050

       

 

29,290

        

 

Gain on disposal of an

   associate
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3,281
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3,281

          

 

Profit from ordinary

   activities before tax

160,623

     

 

Tax-Company and subsidiaries

(32,932)

      

 

Profit for the period

127,691

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

117,630

     

 

Minority interests

10,061

        

 

127,691

     

 


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
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M8
Segment Reporting (continued..)
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312,561

   

 

162,260

   

 

89,719

     

 

71,385

     

 

54,157

    

 

690,082

     

 

Intersegment revenue

(38,824)

    

 

(3,510)

      

 

(2,034)
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(52,394)

   

 

(168,081)
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273,737

   

 

158,750

   

 

87,685

     

 

66

             

 

1,763

       

 

522,001

     

 

Results

Segment results (external)

76,452

     

 

83,197

     

 

17,475

     

 

378

           

 

(14,552)

   

 

162,950

     

 

Unallocated income

15,175

        

 

Unallocated expense

(14,267)

      

 

Profit from operations

163,858

     

 

Finance costs

(33,292)

      

 

Share of after-tax results

   of associates

8,365

        

 

1,497

        

 

15,566
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3,436

       

 

28,864

        

 

Share of results

   of joint venture
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1,514

          

 

Profit from ordinary

   activities before tax

160,944

     

 

Tax-Company and subsidiaries

(45,669)

      

 

Profit for the period

115,275

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

106,514

     

 

Minority interest

8,761

          

 

115,275

     

 


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.

M9
Valuations

Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this report other than as disclosed elsewhere in this report.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group


Changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter were as follows:

On 12 April 2007, the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that Pacific Land Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had acquired the entire equity interest comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each issued and full paid-up in the capital of Lagenda Sutera (M) Sdn Bhd.

On 16 April 2007, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the following dormant wholly-owned subsidiaries will be undertaking members’ voluntary liquidation under Section 254(1) of the Companies Act, 1965: 1) City Beauty Sdn Bhd, 2) IGB Credit Sdn Bhd, 3) IGB Real Estate Sdn Bhd, 4) Kilat Security Sdn Bhd, 5) Lucravest Holdings Sdn Bhd and 6) Mid Valley Food Management Sdn Bhd.

On 24 April 2007, the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that Tan & Tan Developments Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had entered into an agreement with Kuala Lumpur City Corporation Berhad, to dispose of its entire equity interest in MIHR Sdn Bhd.


On 24 May 2007, the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had entered into a Shareholders Agreement with Brilliant Premiers Sdn Bhd to restructure the equity of a 60%-owned subsidiary Technoltic Engineering Sdn Bhd (“Technoltic”) such that upon completion of the equity restructuring, Technoltic would ceased to be a subsidiary and the Company would hold 40% equity in Technoltic .

On 6 June 2007, the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had acquired the entire equity interest comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each issued and full paid-up in the capital of Salient Glory City Sdn Bhd.

M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since 31 December 2006.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K1
Review of performance

For the three months ended 30 September 2007, Group revenue achieved increased by 14% to RM192.5 million when compared to the corresponding period in 2006 of RM169.2 million due mainly to higher contributions from the property investment and hotel divisions.
As a result, Group pre-tax profit increased by 4% to RM57.4 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM55.5 million achieved in the corresponding period in 2006 due mainly to higher contributions from the property investment and hotel divisions.
K2
Comparison with immediate preceding quarter
Group revenue achieved for the three months ended 30 September 2007 increased by 31% to RM192.5 million when compared to RM146.5 million achieved for the three months ended 30 June 2007 due mainly to higher contributions from all the operating divisions.
Group pre-tax profit achieved increased by 3% to RM57.4 million when compared to the RM55.6 million reported in the preceding quarter mainly due to higher contributions from the property investment and hotel divisions
K3
Prospects for 2007
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current financial year will be satisfactory.
K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image12.wmf]Cumulative current
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 - Company and subsidiaries

(42)
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The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter was higher than the statutory tax rate as certain expenses were not deductible for tax purposes.
The effective tax rate of the Group for the current financial year to-date was lower than the statutory tax rate as certain income were not subjected to tax.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
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K6
Unquoted investments

There was no sale of unquoted investments for the current quarter and financial year to-date other than as disclosed elsewhere in these notes.

K7
Quoted securities

Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2007 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	

	
	Total investments at cost
	6,528

	
	Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	8,725

	
	Total investments at market value at 30 September 2007
	8,725


K8
Corporate proposals


No corporate proposals have been announced during the financial quarter under review up to the date of this report.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

Group borrowings as at 30 September 2007 were as follows:
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K10
Financial instruments


The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K11
Material litigation

There are no pending material litigation as at the date of this report which exceeds 5% of the net assets of the Group
K12
Proposed dividends

No interim dividend is declared or proposed in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2007.
K13
Earnings per share
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7.94

         

 

7.23

           

 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

29 November 2007
- 14 -

_1257145492.xls
Sheet1

																								Minority

										Attributable to equity holders														Interest

				Issued and fully paid				Treasury Shares				1% Irredeemable

				ordinary shares of				ordinary shares of				Convertible Preference

				RM0.50 each				RM0.50 each				Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

																		Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings						Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000				RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2006		1,460,555		730,277		(15,300)		(17,412)		32,531		32,531		383,497		248,065		1,005,428				- 0		2,382,386

		Reclassification of opening minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				88,638		88,638

		Restated as at 1 January 2006		1,460,555		730,277		(15,300)		(17,412)		32,531		32,531		383,497		248,065		1,005,428		- 0		88,638		2,471,024

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		106,514				8,761		115,275

		Purchase of shares from minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(547)		(547)

		Share Buy Back		- 0		- 0		(1,420)		(1,816)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		(1,816)

		Issue of warrants		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,609		1,609

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		1,180		590		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		529		- 0		- 0				- 0		1,119

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		2,365		1,182		- 0		- 0		(3,154)		(3,154)		1,972		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		488		- 0				299		787

		Capital redemption reserve of KrisAssets		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				200		200

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		488		- 0		- 0		499		987

		Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2005		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(5,967)		(5,967)

		Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2006		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(31,321)				- 0		(31,321)

		At 30 September 2006		1,464,100		732,049		(16,720)		(19,228)		29,377		29,377		385,998		248,553		1,080,621				92,993		2,550,363
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Sheet1

						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						30.09.2007				30.09.2006				30.09.2007				30.09.2006

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				192,516				169,232				480,691				522,001

		Cost of sales				(103,349)				(98,647)				(261,888)				(296,593)

		Gross profit				89,167				70,585				218,803				225,408

		Other operating income				5,263				9,317				44,573				25,427

		Administrative expenses				(34,635)				(24,811)				(95,661)				(74,143)

		Other operating expenses				(2,645)				(114)				(8,857)				(11,320)

		Profit from operations				57,150				54,977				158,858				165,372

		Finance costs				(10,283)				(11,403)				(30,806)				(33,292)

		Share of after-tax results of associates				10,559				11,875				29,290				28,864

		Gain on disposal of associate				- 0				- 0				3,281				- 0

		Profit before tax				57,426				55,449				160,623				160,944

		Less tax:

		Company and subsidiaries				(12,950)				(12,405)				(32,932)				(45,669)

		Profit for the period				44,476				43,044				127,691				115,275

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company				40,905				39,663				117,630				106,514

		Minority interests				3,571				3,381				10,061				8,761

						44,476				43,044				127,691				115,275

		Earnings per share (sen)

		- basic				2.77				2.74				7.96				7.35

		- diluted				2.76				2.69				7.94				7.23

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Dividends per preference share (sen)				- 0				- 0				1.0				1.0
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Sheet1

				No. of		Lowest		Highest

		Date		shares		Price		Price		Cost

						RM		RM		RM

		05.06.07		10,000		2.82		2.82		28,200.00

		03.08.07-17.08.07		5,076,400		2.13		2.49		11,512,020.82

		26.11.07		100,000		2.13		2.13		213,000.00

				5,186,400						11,753,220.82
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Sheet1

				30.09.2007				31.12.2006

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders

		Share capital		744,738				732,523

		Share premium		426,865				386,723

		Treasury shares		(14,653)				(20,066)

		Revaluation and other reserves		243,753				239,519

		1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares		- 0				28,340

		Retained earnings		1,190,788				1,110,564

				2,591,491				2,477,603

		Minority interests		92,154				90,479

		TOTAL EQUITY		2,683,645				2,568,082

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		1,064,073				1,269,331

		Prepaid land lease		113,761				- 0

		Investment property		1,278,841				606,202

		Land held for property development		226,527				212,333

		Associates		591,065				572,329

		Other investments		7,479				8,755

		Deferred tax assets		3,555				2,310

				3,285,301				2,671,260

		Current assets

		Property development costs		151,034				191,788

		Inventories		71,714				87,383

		Marketable securities		8,727				4,543

		Receivables		185,313				186,754

		Amount owing by associates		121,496				118,978

		Amount owing by a jointly controlled operation		12,560				10,837

		Tax recoverable		7,997				14,981

		Deposits with licensed banks		279,281				440,512

		Cash and bank balances		79,966				114,679

				918,088				1,170,455

		Non-current asset held for sale		- 0				19,999

				918,088				1,190,454

		Less: Current liabilities

		Payables		593,759				405,891

		Amount owing to associates		29,149				28,739

		Borrowings		191,890				129,326

		Tax		30,412				25,743

				845,210				589,699

		Net current assets		72,878				600,755

		Less: Non current liabilities

		Borrowings		584,869				604,854

		Deferred taxation		89,665				99,079

				674,534				703,933

				2,683,645				2,568,082
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				30.09.2007				30.09.2006

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Receipts from customers		484,567				502,109

		Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees		(259,335)				(242,783)

		Cash flow from operations		225,232				259,326

		Interest paid		(33,015)				(35,127)

		Income taxes paid, net of tax refunds		(31,937)				(38,307)

		Net cash generated from operating activities		160,280				185,892

		Investing activities

		Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate		19,999				- 0

		Proceeds from capital reduction by an associate

		Acquisition of subsidiaries

		Proceeds from redemption of preference shares

		Proceeds from sale of investments		- 0

		Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries		- 0

		Disposal of subsidiary		2,036				- 0

		Acquisition of subsidiary		- 0				(276)

		Interest received		12,709				15,175

		Dividend received		20,759				2,761

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		4,200				- 0

		Purchase of investment

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(459,522)				(208,453)

		Proceeds from capital reduction by an associate		- 0				4,200

		Repayments/(advances) from/(to) associates		12,802				(278)

		Net cash generated used in investing activities		(387,017)				(186,871)

		Financing activities

		Proceeds from shares issued by the Company		3,007				1,119

		Purchase of treasury shares		(11,579)				(10,198)

		Proceeds from disposal of treasury shares		38,002				- 0

		Dividends paid		(37,363)				(31,321)

		Receipt/(Repayment) of bank borrowings,

		net of repayments/(receipts)		41,641				(18,753)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		33,708				(59,153)

		Foreign currencies exchange difference		(2,915)				118

		Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(195,944)				(60,014)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		555,191				593,728

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		359,247				533,714
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																								Minority

										Attributable to equity holders														Interests

				Issued and fully paid				Treasury Shares				1% Irredeemable

				ordinary shares of				ordinary shares of				Convertible Preference

				RM0.50 each				RM0.50 each				Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

																		Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings						Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000				RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2007		1,465,046		732,523		(17,330)		(20,066)		28,340		28,340		386,723		239,519		1,110,564				90,479		2,568,082

		Profit for the period		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		117,630				10,061		127,691

		Acquisition of additional shares in subsidiary		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(11)		(11)

		Disposal of treasury shares		- 0		- 0		14,675		16,992		- 0		- 0		21,010		- 0		- 0				- 0		38,002

		Share buy-back		- 0		- 0		(5,086)		(11,579)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		(11,579)

		Redemption of ICULS from Minority Interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,000)		(2,000)

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		3,175		1,588		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,419		- 0		- 0				- 0		3,007

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		21,225		10,627		- 0		- 0		(28,340)		(28,340)		17,713		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		292		- 0				259		551

		Creation of capital redemption reserve

		in a subsidiary		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		43		(43)				- 0		- 0

		Realisation of revaluation reserve on disposal

		of an associate		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(464)		- 0				- 0		(464)

		Surplus on revaluation of property		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,363		- 0				- 0		4,363

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,234		(43)				259		4,450

		Dividends		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(37,363)				(6,634)		(43,997)

		At 30 September 2007		1,489,446		744,738		(7,741)		(14,653)		- 0		- 0		426,865		243,753		1,190,788				92,154		2,683,645
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								Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

								Quarter				Year				Year To Date				Year To Date

								ended				Quarter ended				ended				ended

								30.09.2007				30.09.2006				30.09.2007				30.09.2006

				Profit for the period		RM '000		40,905				39,663				117,630				106,514

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,477,119				1,450,117				1,477,119				1,450,117

				Basic earnings per share		sen		2.77				2.74				7.96				7.35

				Profit for the period		RM '000		40,905				39,663				117,630				106,514

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,477,119				1,450,117				1,477,119				1,450,117

				Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007		'000		3,961				22,889				3,961				22,889

				Adjustments for share options		'000		1,049				1,101				1,049				1,101

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares for

				diluted earnings per share		'000		1,482,129				1,474,107				1,482,129				1,474,107

				Diluted earnings per share		sen		2.76				2.69				7.94				7.23
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 30 September 2007								744,738,003.50

		07.11.07		228,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		744,852,003.50

		07.11.07		20,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		744,862,003.50
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										Property

						Property				investment

		Business segments				development				and holding				Hotel				Construction				Others				Group

						RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

		9 months ended

		30 September 2007

		Revenue

		Total revenue				256,078				179,113				103,021				215,762				36,898				790,872

		Intersegment revenue				(64,718)				(3,979)				(2,719)				(215,762)				(23,003)				(310,181)

		External revenue				191,360				175,134				100,302				- 0				13,895				480,691

		Results

		Segment results (external)				42,085				86,648				36,100				- 0				(1,728)				163,105

		Unallocated income																								12,710

		Unallocated expense																								(16,957)

		Profit from operations																								158,858

		Finance costs																								(30,806)

		Share of after-tax results

		of associates				660				577				25,003				- 0				3,050				29,290

		Gain on disposal of an

		associate				- 0				- 0				3,281				- 0				- 0				3,281

		Profit from ordinary

		activities before tax																								160,623

		Tax-Company and subsidiaries																								(32,932)

		Profit for the period																								127,691

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company																								117,630

		Minority interests																								10,061

																										127,691
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										Cumulative current

						Current quarter				Year-To-Date

						ended 30.09.2007				ended 30.09.2007

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		20,681				42,458

				- (Over)/Underprovision of previous year's tax		656				(451)

				Transferred to deferred tax		(8,345)				(9,065)

						12,992				32,942

				Overseas tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		(42)				(10)

						12,950				32,932
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured

				Term Loan		50,000

				Redeemable Bonds		485,951

				Unsecured

				Term Loan		10,918

						546,869

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured

				Current portion of Redeemable Bonds		40,000

				Current portion of term loan

				Short term loan

				Bank overdraft

				Unsecured

				Current portion of term loan		2,390

				Short term loan		187,500

				Bank overdraft		- 0

						229,890

				TOTAL		776,759

				Total equity as at 30 September 2007		2,683,645
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				No. of		Lowest		Highest

		Date		shares		Price		Price		Proceeds

						RM		RM		RM

		29.01.07-31.01.07		1,700,000		2.27		2.28		3,848,838.88

		02.02.07-16.02.07		4,750,000		2.28		2.39		11,052,456.66

		10.04.07-30.04.07		1,417,500		2.46		2.53		3,517,965.39

		10.04.07-30.04.07		3,107,600		2.62		2.86		8,511,904.19

		03.05.07-08.05.07		3,700,000		2.89		3.18		11,070,639.19

		TOTAL		14,675,100						38,001,804.31
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2006								732,523,126.00

		08.01.07		75,300		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,560,776.00

		16.01.07		77,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,599,476.00

		24.01.07		195,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,697,013.50

		30.01.07		123,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,758,551.00

		06.02.07		450,450		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,983,776.00

		12.02.07		1,708,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		733,837,776.00

		12.02.07		407,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		734,041,276.00

		12.02.07		251,668		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		734,167,110.00

		15.02.07		62,100		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		734,198,160.00

		01.03.07		15,095,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,745,860.00

		09.03.07		27,975		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,759,847.50

		19.03.07		146,325		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,833,010.00

		28.03.07		185,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,925,710.00

		04.04.07		84,750		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,968,085.00

		11.04.07		51,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		741,993,585.00

		18.04.07		4,428,837		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		744,208,003.50

		09.05.07		940,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		744,678,003.50

		09.05.07		27,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		744,691,503.50

		07.08.07		77,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		744,730,003.50

		07.08.07		16,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		744,738,003.50
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										Property

						Property				investment

		Business segments				development				and holding				Hotel				Construction				Others				Group

						RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

		9 months ended

		30 September 2006

		Revenue

		Total revenue				312,561				162,260				89,719				71,385				54,157				690,082

		Intersegment revenue				(38,824)				(3,510)				(2,034)				(71,319)				(52,394)				(168,081)

		External revenue				273,737				158,750				87,685				66				1,763				522,001

		Results

		Segment results (external)				76,452				83,197				17,475				378				(14,552)				162,950

		Unallocated income																								15,175

		Unallocated expense																								(14,267)

		Profit from operations																								163,858

		Finance costs																								(33,292)

		Share of after-tax results

		of associates				8,365				1,497				15,566				- 0				3,436				28,864

		Share of results

		of joint venture				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,514				- 0				1,514

		Profit from ordinary

		activities before tax																								160,944

		Tax-Company and subsidiaries																								(45,669)

		Profit for the period																								115,275

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company																								106,514

		Minority interest																								8,761

																										115,275






